SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 1018.4

A Bylaw to amend West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Local Service Bylaw No. 1018, 1994

WHEREAS the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District wishes to amend "West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Local Service Bylaw No. 1018, 1994" to include reserve fund contributions;

AND WHEREAS the Directors of Electoral Areas E - Elphinstone and F - West Howe Sound and the Town of Gibsons have consented to the adoption of this bylaw under Section 802 of the *Local Government Act*;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Service Amendment Bylaw No. 1018.4, 2008.
- 2. West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Local Service Bylaw No. 1018, 1994 is hereby amended as follows:
 - a) Section 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - 1. The West Howe Sound Library Grant-in-Aid Service Unit, established by Bylaw No. 324, is hereby established as the "West Howe Sound Library Operating Grant Local Service" for the purpose of providing operating and capital funds, including the establishment of a capital reserve fund for future building expansion and renovation to the Gibsons and District Public Library.

READ A FIRST TIME	this	14 th	day of	February, 2008
READ A SECOND TIME	this	14 th	day of	February, 2008
READ A THIRD TIME	this	14^{th}	day of	February, 2008
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES this day of				
ADOPTED	this		day of	

CORPORATE OFFICER